WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Triad Financial Services, Inc. 13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL, 32224 Skamania County, WA Total:\$306.50 DEED

Pgs=4

2025-000843

06/02/2025 05:01 PM

Request of: TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC

00021419202500008430040046

Trustee Sale # 122708-WA Title # 240167694-WA-MSI

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS

Trustee's Deed

The GRANTOR, CLEAR RECON CORP, A WASHINGTON CORPORATION, as present Trustee under that Deed of Trust, as hereinafter particularly described, in consideration of the premises and payment recited below, hereby grants without covenant or warranty to: Triad Financial Services, Inc., GRANTEE

CLEAR RECON CORP A WASHINGTON CORPORATION, as Trustee/Grantor

LOT 4 OF THE LESIEUR-VEST SHORT PLAT

APN: 02-05-32-4-0-1717-00 Lm 6-2-25

Skamania County Real Estate Excise Tax 3つつなり JUN 02 2025

PAID EXEMPT MSGNADIA CONTYTURAS OFFE ATY Filed for Record at Request of

AND WHEN RECORDED TO: Triad Financial Services, Inc. 13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL, 32224

A SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

T.S. No.: 122708-WA TSG Order No.: 240167694-WA-MSI APN: #: 02-05-32-4-0-1717-00

TRUSTEE'S DEED

The GRANTOR, **CLEAR RECON CORP, A WASHINGTON CORPORATION**, as present Trustee under that Deed of Trust, as hereinafter particularly described, in consideration of the premises and payment recited below, hereby grants without covenant or warranty to: **Triad Financial Services, Inc.**, GRANTEE, that real property, situated in the County of Skamania, State of Washington, described as follows:

LOT 4 OF THE LESIEUR-VEST SHORT PLAT, RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBER 2022001627, RECORDS OF SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

A.P.N. No.: 02-05-32-4-0-1717-00

Skamania County Assessor

RECITALS:

Date 6-2-25 Parcel# 02053240171700

- 1. This conveyance is made pursuant to the powers, including the power of sale, conferred upon said Trustee by that certain Deed of Trust between ANDREW JUSTIN LESIEUR, A SINGLE MAN, as Grantor, to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, as Trustee, and TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., as Beneficiary, dated 10/7/2022, recorded 10/12/2022, as Instrument No. 2022-002067 records of Skamania County, Washington.
- 2. Said Deed of Trust was executed to secure, together with other undertakings, the payment of one promissory note in the sum of \$375,032.00 with interest thereon, according to the terms thereof, in favor of TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. and to secure any other sums of money which might become due and payable under the terms of said Deed of Trust.
- 3. The described Deed of Trust provides that the real property conveyed therein is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.
- 4. Default having occurred in the obligations secured and/or covenants of the Grantor, as set forth in Notice of Trustee's Sale described below, which by the terms of the Deed of Trust make operative the power to sell, the thirty-day advance Notice of Default was transmitted to the Grantor, or his successor in interest, and a copy of said Notice was posted or served in accordance with law.
- 5. Triad Financial Services, Inc., being then the holder of the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust delivered to said Trustee a written request directing said Trustee or his authorized agent to sell the described property in accordance with law and the terms of said Deed of Trust.

T.S. No.: 122708-WA

TRIAD CRC TDUS 04172014

- 6. The defaults specified in the "Notice of Default" not having been cured, the Trustee, in compliance with the terms of said Deed of Trust, executed and recorded on 1/7/2025, in the office of the Auditor of Skamania County, Washington, a "Notice of Trustee's Sale" of said property as Auditor's File No. 2025-000024
- 7. The Trustee, in its aforesaid "Notice of Trustee's Sale," fixed the place of sale as, OUTSIDE THE MAIN ENTRANCE TO THE SKAMANIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE LOCATED AT 240 VANCOUVER AVENUE, STEVENSON, WA 98648, a public place, on 5/23/2025 at 10:00 AM, and in accordance with law caused copies of the statutory "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be transmitted by mail to all persons entitled thereto and either posted or served prior to 90 days before the sale; further, the Trustee caused a copy of said "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be published once between the thirty-fifth and twenty-eighth day before the date of sale, and once between the fourteenth and seventh day before the date of sale in a legal newspaper in each county in which the property or any part thereof is situated: and further, included in this Notice, which was transmitted to or served upon the Grantor or his successor in interest, a "Notice of Foreclosure" in substantially the statutory form.
- 8. During foreclosure no action was pending on an obligation secured by said Deed of Trust.
- 9. All legal requirements and all provisions of said Deed of Trust have been complied with, as to acts to be performed and notices to be given, as provided in Chapter 61.24 RCW.

T.S. No.: 122708-WA

TRIAD

CRC TDUS 04172014

10. The defaults specified in the "Notice of Trustee's Sale" not having been cured eleven days prior to the date of Trustee's Sale and said obligation secured by said Deed of Trust remaining unpaid, on 5/23/2025, the date of sale, which was not less than 190 days from the date of default in the obligation secured, the Trustee then and there sold at public auction to said Grantee, the highest bidder therefore, the property hereinabove described, for the sum of \$434,674.83, by the satisfaction in full of the obligation then secured by said Deed of Trust, together with all fees, costs and expenses as provided by statute.

| Date: | MAY 28 2025 | ; | CLEAR REC | ON CORP, A | WASHINGTON | CORPORATION |
|----------------------------------|--|--|-----------------|------------------------|---|---------------------|
| A notary p | ublic or other offic | er completing this c | ertificate | 1 | Monica C Authorized | |
| document t | ly the identity of the ownich this certif | e individual who si icate is attached, and dity of that docume | gned the | | // | / |
| County of SA | • | | C | |) ` | |
| basis of satis basis of satis | factory evidence to d to me that he/sh signature(s) on the | , before me, appeared, Mo the person(s) whose/they executed the instrument the pers | ONICA CHAVEZ | e subscribed t | who or p | |
| l certify under and correct. | PENALTY OF PE | RJURY under the la | ws of the State | of California t | hat the foregoin | g paragraph is true |
| | hand and official | seal | , | | | J |
| SIGNATURE_ | Anharaw_ | | | Notary San Commi | VERDUZCO-ALEJO Public - California Diego County Ission # 2423752 Expires Oct 27, 2026 | |

T.S. No.: 122708-WA

TRIAD